

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE NO.: CrI.P.No.3624 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	06.5.2022	<u>DR,J</u> Notice. Petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice on R2 through RPAD and file proof of service into Registry. Basing on the complaint dated 22.4.2022, the 1st respondent has registered a case in Cr.No.15/2022 under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471, 120-B r/w 34 IPC. Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that a civil suit is pending between the petitioner and R2/complainant on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kukatpally, Hyderabad vide O.S.No.144/2022, on 27.01.2022. In the said suit, the 1st petitioner has also filed I.A. for temporary injunction and the same was considered by the Court and granted injunction in favour of the petitioner on 31.01.2022. Subsequently, after filing the suit, 1st respondent is interfering with the petitioners' possession, the petitioners have approached this Court by way of a writ petition vide W.P.No.10838 of 2022 and the same was came up for admission on 19.4.2022. On the said date, basing on the written instructions given by the 1st respondent that the unofficial respondents also gave a fresh complaint against the petitioner making some serious allegations of fraud, forgery etc., which is being looked into in the present case. The said admissions were made on 19.4.2022. But surprisingly, the present complaint has been made on 22.4.2022. On perusal of the statement made by the learned standing counsel in the writ petition and complaint of unofficial respondent dated 22.4.2022 itself gives rise suspicious grounds. In view of the same, without going into the merits of the case, there shall be a stay of all further proceedins without into the merits of the case, there shall be stay of all further proceedings	

		including the arrest of the petitioner in connection with F.I.R. in Crime No.15/2022 on the file of C.I.D., Mangalagiri, Amaravati. R1 is directed to file counter with regard to the statement made in W.P.No.10838 of 2022 on 19.4.2022 as well as in this petition. Post after Summer vacation, 2022. DR, J RD	
--	--	--	--